
How to Submit 

Medical 

Authorizations Online 

with AuthAccel



Blue Shield of California 2

1. AuthAccel overview for medical 

requests

2. AuthAccel demonstration: 

Submitting a commercial request

3. View authorization status: How to 

search for an open or closed 

request

4. Search for a requesting provider 

when you have 20+ Blue Shield 

Provider IDs attached to your Tax ID

5. Summary and resources

6. Q&A

Agenda



AuthAccel overview



Blue Shield of California 4

AuthAccel is Blue Shield of California’s medical and pharmacy 
online authorization system available 24/7 from our Provider 
Connection website.

AuthAccel can now consume all Blue Shield Provider IDs (PINs) at 
any one launch. The previous PIN limitation of 2,000 has been 
removed. 

Providers of any size can now use AuthAccel to submit 

and view medical authorizations. 
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Blue Shield 
Commercial/FEP

Blue Shield 
Medicare

Blue Shield Promise 
Medi-Cal & 

Cal MediConnect

Submit medical Y Y Y

View medical Y Y Y

Submit pharmacy Y Y N

View pharmacy Y Y Y

Submitting and viewing authorizations in AuthAccel

The following can be submitted in AuthAccel:
• Medical or pharmacy authorizations that you currently submit to Blue Shield of 

California 
• Medical authorizations that you currently submit to Blue Shield Promise Health Plan 

The system also shows the status of all requests submitted for Blue Shield and 

Blue Shield Promise members, including those submitted via fax, phone, etc. 

Note, AuthAccel functionality differs by plan type. This training covers functionality 

related to submitting and viewing medical authorizations for Commercial/FEP 

members, but we will lightly touch on Medicare, Medi-Cal and Cal MediConnect.
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Key medical auth functionality for Commercial/FEP members*

1. Notification provided in system when authorization: A) is or is not 
required by Blue Shield; and B) is delegated to another approver

2. Ability to submit an inquiry when authorization isn’t required or when 
approver isn’t Blue Shield.

3. Potential for immediate approval for select medical services when 
requests are submitted via AuthAccel – specific codes in 60 
Commercial and one (1) FEP medical policies are eligible. Immediate 
approval is based on medical documentation that you provide.

* This functionality is not available in AuthAccel for Medicare, 
Medi-Cal or Cal MediConnect authorizations. Requests for these 
plan types will pend for review.
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Depending on the member’s plan, 

you may receive a delegation 

message with the name and 

contact information for the 

appropriate authorizer when you: 

• Conduct a member search

• Complete the *Request Type and/or 
the *Place of Service fields

• Select the Inpatient Admit Type

• Enter the primary diagnosis code

• Enter one or more procedure codes

For requests approved by Blue 

Shield, determination of whether 

authorization is required is made 

after entry of the procedure 

code(s). 

Prescreening for Commercial/FEP requests*

No auth required Delegation

To determine if authorization is required by Blue Shield or delegated, 
launch AuthAccel and submit the authorization.

* This functionality is not available in AuthAccel for Medicare, Medi-Cal or Cal MediConnect 
authorizations. Requests for these plan types will pend for review.
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• When the authorization is 1) 

delegated or 2) not required by 

Blue Shield, the system will change 

the request to an inquiry. 

• An inquiry is simply documentation 

of the above from Blue Shield.

• Complete the process and click 

Submit to record the inquiry in 

AuthAccel and print a copy. 

• If delegated, you must then submit 

the request to the delegated entity.

xxx

System-generated inquiry for commercial/FEP requests*

* This functionality is not available in AuthAccel for Medicare, Medi-Cal or Cal MediConnect 
authorizations. Requests for these plan types will pend for review.



AuthAccel demonstration
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Resources to help you work in AuthAccel

Step-by-step instructional PDFs for medical and pharmacy authorization submissions and 
status checks are linked in the following places on Provider Connection: 

• In the Authorizations section under Authorization tools.

• In the News & Educationsection under AuthAccel online authorization training.

• Plus, an AuthAccel Authorization System FAQ located here.

https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/authorizations/home.sp
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/authorizations/overview#tools
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/news_education/overview
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/news_education/training/AuthAccel
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_AuthAccel%20frequently%20asked%20questions.pdf
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• Google Chrome is the preferred browser 

• Use AuthAccel navigation, not your browser navigation, when working in the 

system

• AuthAccel times out after 30 minutes of inactivity and will not save unsubmitted 

entries

• Mandatory fields have an asterisk (*) and must be completed to submit

• Grayed out fields are populated by the system and cannot be edited

AuthAccel tips
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High level process map for Commercial/FEP requests

General 
questions 
about the 
request

Serv icing 
and Facility 
Prov ider 
Information

•Optional, 
based on 
request

Diagnosis

•Mandatory

Procedure

• Mandatory 
for service, 
medication, 
and 
scheduled 
inpatient 
requests

MCG Auth 
Request 
Window

• Displays 
when 
request is 
eligible for 
immediate 
approval

Upload 
clinical 
documents

S S

S

Approve or 
pend for 
rev iew

• Reference #

Select 
member

Delegation 

possible

Delegation 

possible

Delegation 

or no auth 

required 

possible
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Access AuthAccel from Provider Connection to submit or view 
medical requests

1. Log into Provider Connection at 
blueshieldca.com/provider.

2. Click the Authorizations section 
link or use the authorization links 
on the homepage.

3. Click either Request a medical 
authorizationor

4. V iew medical auth status.

5. The corresponding AuthAccel 
launch page will display.

6. Select the appropriate Tax ID 
from the drop-down list and click 
Access AuthAccel.

7. AuthAccel for 
submission or status 
will open in a new 
window.

2

3

1

4

7

Submission

Status

5

6

https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/home.sp
https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/authorizations/home.sp
https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/authorizations/request/home.sp
https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/authorizations/check-medical-status/home.sp


Blue Shield of California 14

• Submit a medical authorization eligible for immediate approval, 

based on clinical documentation.

•Commercial/FEP plan

AuthAccel demonstration
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Process map differences for Medicare, Medi-Cal, and 

Cal MediConnect requests

General 
questions 
about the 
request

Serv icing 
and Facility 
Prov ider 
Information

•Optional, 
based on 
request

Diagnosis

•Mandatory

Procedure

• Mandatory 
for service, 
medication, 
and 
scheduled 
inpatient 
requests

MCG Auth 
Request 
Window

• Displays 
when 
request is 
eligible for 
immediate 
approval

Upload 
clinical 
documents

S

S

Approve or 
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rev iew
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Select 
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possible

Delegation 
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or no auth 

required 

possible
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Process map differences for Medicare, Medi-Cal, and 

Cal MediConnect requests

General 
questions 
about the 
request

Serv icing 
and Facility 
Provider 
Information

•Optional, 
based on 
request

Diagnosis

•Mandatory

Procedure

• Mandatory 
for service, 
medication, 
and 
scheduled 
inpatient 
requests

Upload 
clinical 
documents

S S

Pend for 
rev iew

• Reference #

Select 
member



Viewing authorization status
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Authorization request turnaround times

When a medical authorization does not receive immediate approval in 
AuthAccel, turnaround times match those of other authorization 
submission modalities like phone or fax. 

Authorization request turnaround times

Authorization type Standard Expedited

Service Request/Prior Auth 
(including DME)

5 
business days

72 hours

FEDERAL Service Request/Prior Auth 
(including DME)

15 
calendar days

72 hours

Medication 72 hours 24 hours

Inpatient (Initial) 24 hours 24 hours

Concurrent 72 hours 24 hours

Pharmacy 72 hours 24 hours
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Access AuthAccel from Provider Connection to view medical 
requests for all Blue Shield of California and Blue Shield 

Promise Plan types

1

4

2

3
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Two authorization status search types *

Current search: 
Search for open authorizations or ones closed 

within the last 30 days

Historical search:
Search for closed authorizations older than 30 

days

* Also applies to pharmacy authorization status searches.
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Provider Search button

If your Tax ID has more than 20 Blue Shield Prov ider IDs connected to it, the two drop-

down lists encircled in red will not pre-populate when you submit a medical or 
pharmacy authorization or conduct a historical authorization search. Instead, you will 

see a Provider Search button.

1

Submission

Status – Historical Search
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Provider Search button continued…

Clicking the Provider Search button will open the Provider Search window.

1. Enter data into one or more fields. 

2. Click Search – results will display below

3. Click Select to populate the auth submission screen or the *Closed Request 

Search field for a historical search

1

3

2
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Pharmacy requests

Submit Rx requests View Rx requests

• AuthAccel will not tell you if an Rx 
authorization is required – view member 
drug formularies for this information.

• The submit interface has five sections:
1. General questions
2. Add medication
3. Add diagnosis
4. SB 866 form
5. Add documentation

• Some Rx requests are eligible for auto-
approval.

• You can search for both current and 
historical authorizations by using the 
Search field in the upper right corner.

• The Rx Prior Authorization Status table 
functions similarly to the medical status 
table – key columns include Status and 
Status Reason.

• Clicking the authorization reference 
number opens the Pharmacy Auth Details 
window

A pharmacy request is for medication that is prescribed to and self-

administered by the patient. AuthAccel can be used to submit/view Rx requests 

for Commercial/FEP and Medicare members.

AuthAccel instructions:
• Submit a pharmacy authorization (Pharmacy authorizations cannot be submitted in AuthAccel for Medi-

Cal or Cal MediConnect members.)

• View pharmacy authorizations status (Status of pharmacy requests can be v iewed in AuthAccel for all 

plan types.)

https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Request%20a%20pharmacy%20authorization.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_View%20pharmacy%20authorization%20status.pdf


Summary and resources
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AuthAccel benefits round-up for medical requests *

Prov ides the potential of immediate authorization for select medical serv ices 
that fall within 61 medical policies. (See full list in appendix.)

Conveys when medical authorization is or is not required by Blue Shield, or 
when it is delegated. 

Offers documentation when authorization is not required by Blue Shield or 
approval belongs to another entity. 

Integrates member eligibility and prov ider status into the process.

Allows direct attachment of clinical documentation to the authorization. 

Gathers all authorization information in one location.   

* First three benefits apply to Commercial/FEP requests. All six benefits apply to 
Commercial/FEP and Medicare, Medi-Cal, and Cal MediConnect requests.

Providers of any size can now use AuthAccel to submit and view medical 

authorizations. 
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Resources

If you would like to… Click or call…

Register for or use Provider 
Connection

• Blue Shield Provider Connection Reference Guide

• Blue Shield Promise Provider Connection Reference Guide

Visit Provider Connection • Blue Shield Provider Connection home page

V iew Blue Shield medical 
policies and procedures 

• Medical policies and procedures 

Submit Blue Shield and Blue 
Shield Promise medical 
authorizations online and/or 
check the status of your 
requests

• AuthAccel step-by-step instructions

• Submit a medical authorization in AuthAccel (log in required)

• Check medical authorization status in AuthAccel (log in 

required)

Get help with billing, 
eligibility, benefits, claims, 
authorizations, or the website

• Blue Shield Provider Services at (800) 541-6652

• Blue Shield Promise Provider Services at (800) 468-9935

Ask network confirmation or 
contract questions

• Provider Information and Enrollment at (800) 258-3091

https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Provider_Connection_Reference_Guide2020.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/public/common/PortalComponents/provider/StreamDocumentServlet?fileName=PRV_Provider_Connection_Reference_Guide2020_BSCAPHP.pdf
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/provider/home
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/authorizations/policy_medical
https://www.blueshieldca.com/bsca/bsc/wcm/connect/provider/provider_content_en/authorizations/overview#tools
https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/authorizations/request/home.sp
https://www.blueshieldca.com/provider/authorizations/request/home.sp
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32. Hyperbaric Oxygen Therapy

33. Hysterectomy Surgery for Benign Conditions

34. Implantable Cardioverter Defibrillator

35. Intraoperative Radiotherapy

36. JAK2, M PL, and CALR Testing for M yeloproliferative Neoplasms 

37. Knee Arthroplasty for Adults

38. Knee Arthroscopy

39. Knee Braces

40. M agnetoencephalography/Magnetic Source Imaging

41. M icroprocessor-Controlled Prostheses for the Lower Limb

42. M icrowave and Locoregional Laser Tumor Ablation

43. Negative Pressure Wound Therapy in the Outpatient Setting

44. Noninvasive Techniques for the Evaluation and M onitoring of Patients 

w ith Chronic Liver Disease

45. Orthognathic Surgery

46. Panniculectomy, Abdominoplasty, and Surgical M gmt. of Diastasis Recti

47. Partial Thickness Rotator Cuff Tears and Acromioplasty/ Subacromial 

Decompression

48. Radioembolization for Primary and M etastatic Tumors of the Liver

49. Radiofrequency Ablation of Primary or M etastatic Liver Tumors

50. Reduction M ammaplasty for Breast-Related Symptoms

51. Surgical Treatment of:

• Femoroacetabular Impingement

• Gynecomastia

• Snoring and Obstructive Sleep Apnea Syndrome

54. Total Hip Arthroplasty for Adults

55. Transcranial M agnetic Stimulation as a Treatment of Depression and 

Other Psychiatric/Neurologic

56. Treatment of Hyperhidrosis

57. Treatment of Varicose Veins/Venous Insufficiency

58. Wearable Cardioverter Defibrillators

59. Whole Exome and Whole Genome Sequencing for Diagnosis of Genetic 

Disorders

60. Whole Gland Cryoablation of Prostate Cancer

61. Wireless Capsule Endoscopy to Diagnose Disorders of the Small Bow el, 

Esophagus, and Colon

1. Ambulatory Event M onitors and M obile Cardiac Outpatient Telemetry

2. Assays of Genetic Expression in Tumor Tissue as a Technique to 

Determine Prognosis in Patients w ith Breast Cancer

3. Auditory Brainstem Implant

4. Autografts and Allografts in the Treatment of Focal Articular Cartilage 

Lesions

5. Autologous Chondrocyte Implantation for Focal Articular Cartilage 

Lesions

6. Balloon Ostial Dilation for Treatment of Chronic Sinusitis

7. Bio-Engineered Skin and Soft Tissue Substitutes

8. Biventricular Pacemakers (Cardiac Resynchronization Therapy) for the 

Treatment of Heart Failure

9. Blepharoplasty, Blepharoptosis Repair, (Levator Resection) and Brow Lift 

(Repair of Brow  Ptosis)

10. Breast Implant Management

11. Cellular Immunotherapy for Prostate Cancer

12. Charged-Particle (Proton or Helium) Radiation Therapy

13. Continuous Passive M otion in the Home Setting

14. Cryosurgical Ablation of M iscellaneous Solid Tumors Other Than Liver, 

Prostate, or Dermatologic Tumors

15. Dental Anesthesia

16. Diagnosis and M edical M anagement of Obstructive Sleep Apnea 

Syndrome 

17. Diagnosis and M edical M anagement of Obstructive Sleep Apnea 

Syndrome (FEP) 

18. Elective Invasive Coronary Angiography

19. Elective Percutaneous Coronary Intervention

20. Endoscopic Radiofrequency Ablation or Cryoablation for Barrett 

Esophagus

21. Endovascular Procedures for Intracranial Arterial Disease 

22. Esophageal pH M onitoring

23. External Insulin Infusion Pump

24. Extracranial Carotid Artery Stenting

25. Gene Variants Associated w / Breast Cancer in Individuals at High Breast 

Cancer Risk

26. Genetic Testing for:

• RACA1 or BRCA2 for Hereditary Breast/ Ovarian Cancer Syndrome 

and Other High-Risk Cancers

• Cardiac Ion Channelopathies

• Developmental Delay/Intellectual Disability, Autism Spectrum Disorder

• Lynch Syndrome and Other Inherited Colon Cancer Syndromes

• M itochondrial Disorders

• Predisposition to Inherited Hypertrophic Cardiomyopathy

Medical policies as of March 2021containing codes eligible for immediate approval when submitted in 

AuthAccel and based on provider’s clinical documentation. Blue Shield reserves the right to add/remove 

medical polices on this list.


